@
. 5
STARLING LN i
@ N 7
o 2 5 =
> 2 5 [
Py = (@)N ©] - °
: a : ;
m B f > 2z TATE HWY. 49 |
j% Z '760& v
=<
e,
N
z 2N
-
'_.
e u °
s‘? ) % e Z R
<\
Q O % l_?‘ @) %
& Y COAS ARRE 7
ol I 2 (z a o) /
& ~ m < T
/—/v*' & < W = B
D %) — = = )
& 9 z —<3, . i)
<& < 7 %
2y ' 7
\ /
S y Vi
?3\’ 3:’ // LT/ ST L 17
& =
\Q\(/o ~ |<ZT:
Q,Q' (@) T

SKY HAWK RD

VISTA DEL LAGO CT.

Project Location

DORADO RIDGE TRL

RIDGEWOOD CT

L
MOUNTAIN OAK LN R
\%

%

FARVIEW CT JAYHAWK DR

A
HOMESTEAD RD o)
M \LV_SM

a4
O,
&
L
%, .
5
RIDGEWOOD DR
0
MADERA VISTA LN

Ny
N4
>

HICKOK RD
S
j:);
>
3

SFARBUCK RD

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit A - Aerial Map

0 0.5 1 2 3 4
BN TN I \ileS

25-0558 D Page 1 of 92




_ SO0O3118E _ 131914

SEE DETAIL A

/)]
—
A
o
O
=
o
i)
m
},/
-l
r
"
-~
ol
P

EDGE OF
GRAVEL

EXISTING

T

SO03152°E  1318.09°

SCALE=1:200

5.0 WIRE FENCE
EDGE OF

PAVEMENT

FENCE

4.0' WIRE FENCE

8" HDPE CULVERT

N

D

\
E‘I?CE!._]I-E}:\‘II :IG_SO'Al: PAVEMENT Aﬁ
Y
LEGEND:
O DIMENSION POINT ) w2
NOTHING FOUND OR SET
NOTES: oW

P A EDGE OF THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON AND THE DIMENSIONS
! STRUCTURE if . GRAVEL PROVIDED ARE BASED ON RECORD INFORMATION AS SHOWN ON
| i\ X | THAT CERTAIN RECORD OF SURVEY FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE
S N y COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO, IN BOOK 12
e N i OF SURVEYS AT PAGE 59. THEY ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
\ A%Y ”’ 77 "\
\ \ -___”/
{ NN ) p Ny THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE ASSUMED AND ARE FOR
EXISTING N\ A REFERENCE ONLY.
! STRUCTURE VTl [
SBU50'32E | 1319.64°
APN: 104-080-029 10F 1
2370 EQUESTRIAN WAY SHEET NO.
COUNTY OF EL DORADO. STATE OF CALIFORNIA | 11/25/2024

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate

Exhibit B - Site Plans/Elevations

25-0558 D Page 2 of 92




RECEIVED

MAR 06 2024
EL DORADO COUNTY
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
LEGEND
OETAIL e ¥ -

r LN N q\ ——————— T ------- T\ --------------- 1
! \\\ \\\ '
l '
| RN \ I
L 1 S ——— i ! !

(" PROPOSED GATE SITE PLAN "\

A FORTON OF APN 104-C30 029

94 ————

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate

Exhibit B - Site Plans/Elevations

25-0558 D Page 3 of 92




Roger Leasure
2370 Equestrian Way
Pilot Hill, CA 95664

Drive Way Main Entry Gate

ADM-A25-

0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit B - Site Plans/Elevations

20'-0"
| :°I ‘
| 18'-8" 0'-8"
0'-8' »
\ 04
0'-4
I "4" -0" I l_ou I '_4"
|6|_8n
2'ﬂ8" ‘
| 2'-‘8"
Eui |
-2 |
2!_3|| "
2!_3" 2I_3ll ____________________________________________________ ‘
4'-7" 14'-10 4'-7"

2'_3"

4l_0|l

25-0558 D Page 4 of 92


zachariahy
Typewritten Text
Roger Leasure
2370 Equestrian Way
Pilot Hill, CA 95664

zachariahy
Typewritten Text
Drive Way Main Entry Gate


25-0558 D Page 5 of 92



PROJECT LOCATION

BLM GATE

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit D - BLM Gate Location and Photos
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PLAT Map

Appellant 1:
Steve Viani

Appellant 2:
John Chapman

Project
Location-->

Locked BLM Gate -->

:Approximate location of gates.

RS 17/119 — Subject parcel highlighted in yellow.

<-- BLM Gate
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Bureau of Land Management: BLM
American River Conservancy: ARC

APN’s that have legal access through Equestrian Way RPUE — See RS 17/119 and PM 24/150 for documentation of legal
road easements.
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Google Earth showing active road, only accessible through locked BLM Gate on APN 104-090-042. No public vehicular
access permitted:
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Exhibit F - The South Fork American River - A Management Plan
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PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667

924 B Emerald Bay Road, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
Phone: (530) 621-5355 Email: planning@edcgov.us
https://www.eldoradocounty.ca.gov/Land-Use/Planning-and-Building/Planning-Division

March 24, 2025

Roger Leasure
2370 Equestrian Way
Pilot Hill, Ca 95664

RE: Request for Administrative Approval
Revised Approval Letter after Amended Notice of Decision
Administrative Permit ADM24-0020/2370 Equestrian Way Gate
Assessor’s Parcel Number 104-080-029-000

Roger Leasure,

On February 12, 2025, El Dorado County Planning Division completed its review of Administrative
Permit Application ADM24-0020 and recommends approval of the proposed project based upon the
following Findings for Approval and subject to the Compliance Standards found below:

Background

Administrative Permit, ADM24-0020, requests to permit an electric gate across a sixty-foot
nonexclusive road and public utilities easement for Equestrian Way, a non-County maintained road,
where two or more residential lots are granted access. The subject parcel has a zoning designation
Rural Lands-20 Acres and a General Plan Use designation of Rural Residential (RR). EI Dorado
County Zoning Ordinance Section 130.30.090.C (Gates, Residential Subdivisions) allows the
proposed gate with an approved Administrative Permit when the following criteria are met: 1) The
gate will not impede public access to a public resource, such as a public park, or interfere with
existing or planned traffic circulation patterns; and 2) The project conforms to the standards of
Subsection D (Design Standards for Gates Developments).

As proposed, the project complies with EI Dorado County Zoning Ordinance Section 130.30.090.D.
Design Standards with no deviations that would require a Conditional Use Permit. There are no
public resources, trail parking or parks beyond the proposed gate that allow vehicular access, and
placement of this gate does not interfere with traffic circulation patterns. Project approval would
rectify an open code enforcement case for a gate built across a road easement without approval of an
Administrative Permit.

The project was approved by EI Dorado County Fire Protection District with comments included in
Compliance Standards. EI Dorado County Transportation Department takes no exception.

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit H- Revised Approval Letter
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Revised Approval Letter for Administrative Permit #ADM24-0020
March 24, 2025
Page 2 of 5

Pursuant to Section 130.52.010.A.1 of the EI Dorado County Zoning Ordinance the Planning Director
shall be the original review authority for Administrative Permit. Public notification was provided to all
properties within 500 feet of the project parcel. This approval is appealable to the Planning Commission
and then to the Board of Supervisors (BOS) within 10 working days from decision. All decisions of
the BOS are final.

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

Based on the review and analysis of this project by staff and affected agencies, and supported by
discussion in the staff report and evidence in the record, the following findings can be made:

1.0 CEQAFINDINGS

1.1 Pursuant to CEQA Statues and Guidelines 15268. Ministerial Projects, Ministerial projects are
exempt from the requirements of CEQA. Each public agency should, in its implementing
regulations or ordinances, provide an identification or itemization of its projects and actions
which are deemed ministerial under the applicable law and ordinances.

1.2 Section 130.52.010 of the Zoning Ordinance states, “The issuance of an Administrative Permit
shall be a ministerial project pursuant to CEQA”.

20 GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY FINDINGS

2.1  The Administrative Permit is for a residential subdivision gate that is consistent with the Rural
Residential (RR) General Plan land use designation.

2.2  The proposed gate is consistent with Policy 9.1.3.3 (Incorporation of Parks and Trails) to
allow public pedestrian access to non-motorized trails through Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) land. In compliance with Design Standards, a pedestrian gate is provided at the gated
entrance. Pedestrian use shall not be restricted for pedestrian access on the nonexclusive road
and public utilities easement for Equestrian Way to access BLM Land beyond 2370
Equestrian Way.

3.0 ZONING FINDINGS
3.1  The project is consistent with Section 130.30.090.C.

El Dorado County Zoning Ordinance Section 130.30.090.C (Residential Subdivisions) allows
the proposed gate with an approved Administrative Permit when all the following are met: 1)
The gate will not impede public access to a public resource, such as a public park, or interfere
with existing or planned traffic circulation patterns; and 2) The project conforms to the
standards of Subsection D (Design Standards for Gates Developments).

Rationale: There are no public resources, trail parking or parks beyond the proposed gate
that allow vehicular access, and placement of this gate does not interfere with
traffic circulation patterns.

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit H- Revised Approval Letter
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3.2

3.3

3.4

Revised Approval Letter for Administrative Permit #ADM24-0020
March 24, 2025
Page 30of 5

The project is consistent with Section 130.30.090.D.
130.30.090.D states design standards shall be required in the design of gated developments.

Rationale: As proposed, the project complies with EI Dorado County Zoning Ordinance
Section 130.30.090.D. Design Standards with no deviations that would require
a Conditional Use Permit.

The project is consistent with Section 130.52.010.A.2.

130.52.010.A.2. states an Administrative Permit shall comply with the following standards: a)
The structure(s) or use(s) are in compliance with the applicable zone provisions, standards or
requirements of this Title, any applicable specific plans, or any other regulations adopted by
the County through ordinance or resolution; and b.) The structure(s) and use(s) are in
compliance with requirements and conditions of previously approved entitlements, such as
Minor and Conditional Use Permits, or variances, if applicable.

Rationale: As proposed, the project complies with the provisions of the RL-20 zoning
designation and is consistent with Section 130.52.010.A.2. of the El Dorado
County Zoning Ordinance.

The project is consistent with Section 130.67.050

130.67.050 states where a structure or use of a lot is not in compliance with the provisions of
this Title, no subsequent permit shall be issued by the County for any other structure or use on
the same lot until such time as the illegal structure or use is brought into compliance or
otherwise abated, except where such a permit would bring the illegal structure or use into
compliance.

Rationale: There is an open code enforcement violation on the subject property regarding
the as-built gate. As the issuance of an Administrative Permit would bring the
as built structure into compliance with Title 130, the project is consistent with
Section 130.67.050 of the El Dorado County Zoning Ordinance.

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian
Way Gate Exhibit H- Revised Approval Letter
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Revised Approval Letter for Administrative Permit #ADM24-0020
March 24, 2025
Page 4 of 5

COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

Planning Division

1.

This Administrative Permit application is based upon and limited to compliance with the
project description, and approved Site Plan, included in attached application packet; as well as
the Compliance Standards set forth herein. Any deviations from the project description, or
conditions must be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this approval.
Deviations may require changes to these approvals, including but not limited to the
requirement for a Conditional Use Permit in compliance with Section 130.52.021, further
review by all applicable agencies and/or the environmental setting. Failure to comply with the
above-described approval will constitute a violation of permit.

ADM?24-0020 authorizes and establishes an electric gate, with pedestrian access, across
Equestrian Way, a non-County maintained road. This gate shall not block the separate 60 foot
nonexclusive road and public utility easement access located on the northwest corner of the
parcel, as shown on Records of Survey RS 12/59/C, included in the application packet,
granting access to the adjacent parcel to the west (APN 104-080-021). Parcel owners beyond
2370 Equestrian Way shall not have restricted access to and from their property. Pedestrian
use shall not be restricted for pedestrian access to Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Land
beyond 2370 Equestrian Way.

Design and location of gates shall be consistent with Title 12 (Streets, Sidewalks, and Public
Places) of the County Code of Ordinances.

Road widths and gate openings shall conform to the minimum requirements of Title 14 Fire
Safe Regulations.

At least one lane in each direction shall provide a minimum of 14 feet of unobstructed vertical
clearance.

Gates shall be equipped with an emergency access lock system (approved by the fire
department) that shall consist of a padlock in series on manual gates or a key switch on
automatic gates. Automatic gates shall also be equipped with a receiver to allow remote
activation by emergency vehicles to the satisfaction of the Sheriff’s Department and the
applicable fire department. Automatic gates shall be equipped with a mechanical release and a
loop system to keep the gate open as long as traffic is passing through, and shall be designed
to remain in the unlocked position during a power failure.

Gated entrances shall be designed in compliance with the Design and Improvement Standards
Manual (DISM)/Land Development Manual (LDM), or successor document as to approach
distance between the gate and the road in order to accommodate vehicular stacking, and
between the gated entrance and the gate controller to allow vehicles to turn around within the
driveway without backing onto the adjacent road.

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way
Gate Exhibit H- Revised Approval Letter
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Revised Approval Letter for Administrative Permit #ADM24-0020
March 24, 2025
Page 5 of 5

7. Where entrance gates will create a dead-end road in excess of 150 feet in length, an area shall
be provided along said road to allow fire trucks and equipment to turn around. The gradient of
the road shall be level enough to allow for safe parking of the emergency vehicle when it is
necessary to exit the vehicle for manual gate activation.

8. One pedestrian access shall be provided at each gated entrance to a residential or non-
residential development. This requirement does not apply to a gate to a single-family
residence.

9. “Anti-directional” devices at gated entrances and exits, such as metal spikes that can cause

tire damage, are prohibited.

10. A maintenance agreement shall be established and recorded for the gated development. The
agreement shall identify, and at all times keep in effect, a legal entity responsible for
maintaining the gates and associated features.

El Dorado County Fire Protection District (Fire Department)

11. Low Security Knox placed and confirmed by C140 Shepard.

12.  Gate shall comply with ECF Standards.

14.  Should properties beyond the gate change status, modifications may be required.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact the project planner, Cerissa Deitchman

at (530) 621-6397 or at cerissa.deitchman@edcgov.us.
Sincerely,

KAREN L. GARNER

Planning and Building Department Director

By: Cerissa Deitchman, Assistant Planner
Planning Division

Attachments:
Approved ADM24-0020 Application Packet

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian
Way Gate Exhibit H- Revised Approval Letter
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PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

PLACERVILLE OFFICE: LAKE TAHOE OFFICE:
2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 924 B Emerald Bay Rd #B
BUILDING South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
(530) 621-5315/ (530) 622-1708 Fax (530) 573-3330
bldgdept@edcgov.us (530) 542-9082 Fax
PLANNING tahoebuild@edcgov.us

(530) 621-5355 / (530) 642-0508 Fax
lanning@edcgov.us

AMENDED NOTICE OF DECISION

The County of EI Dorado Planning Department is considering taking action on the following project request:

Request for approval of staff level review and recommendation for Planning Director approval of
Administrative Permit ADM24-0020 to allow placement of an electronic gate across the recorded 60
Foot Nonexclusive Road and Public Utilities Easement for Equestrian Way, a non-county maintained
road.

Pursuant to the requirements of Zoning Ordinance Section 130.30.090 an administrative permit application
has been submitted to establish an electric gate across a non-county maintained road whereas two or more
lots possess legal rights of ingress (travel to and from a property) and egress (pedestrian and/or vehicular
access). The gate location is proposed on Assessor’s Parcel Number 104-080-029-000, a 39.94-acre property
zoned RL-10 (Rural Lands), located at 2370 Equestrian Way at approximately 3,750 feet southeast of the
intersection with Salmon Falls Road, in Supervisorial District 4.

Project materials for Administrative Permit ADM24-0020 may be viewed at the County of El Dorado
Planning and Building Department, 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 during normal business
hours, or online: https://edc-trk.aspgov.com/etrakit/Search/project.aspx.

The project request is being processed in accordance with the authorizations of the EI Dorado County Zoning
Code Section 130.51.050 (Public Notice Requirements and Procedures) and 130.52.010 (Administrative
Permit, Relief, or Waiver), and review of the above referenced project has been completed and will be
approved by the Planning and Building Director, subject to the standards found in Title 130, Article 5,
Section 130.50.040 B. (General Review Procedure), as a Staff Level Review with Public Notice on March
24, 2025. The decision to approve this project may be appealed to the Planning Division by filing an appeal
application and applicable fees to the County of EI Dorado, Planning and Building Department within a 10-
working-day appeal period, starting on date of approval March 24, 2025, ending at 5pm on April 4, 2025.
You have until April 4, 2025, to submit an Appeal. Any questions regarding the project may be directed to
Assistant Planner, Cerissa Deitchman, at cerissa.deitchman@edcgov.us.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO
KAREN L. GARNER, Director
Planning and Building Department

March 13, 2025

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
Exhibit | - Amended Notice of Decision Letter, Mailing Labels and Notification Map
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104090042

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT & ATTN:
JOHN D BECK

63 NATOMA ST
FOLSOM CA 95630-2671

104080045

JACKSON CLAY ATR & NANCY NEBEKER TR
9121 PROMONTORY WAY

FAIR OAKS CA 95628-4128

104080021

YEEJIMMY NTR & JEAN P TR
1462 38TH ST
SACRAMENTO CA 95816

104090042

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT & ATTN:

JOHN D BECK
63 NATOMA ST
FOLSOM CA 95630-2671

104080024

CHAPMAN JOHN & JEANNE
2210 EQUESTRIAN WAY
PILOT HILL CA 95664-9655

104080029

LEASURE ROGERIII TR
2370 EQUESTRIAN WAY
PILOT HILL CA 95664

104080035
GREENHALGH MICHAEL
1781 COUNTRY VISTAS LN
BONITA CA 91902

104080028

SANTANGELO JAMES A & MICHELE )
1522 STORKSBILL RD

PILOT HILL CA 95664-9216

Steven Viani
2014 EQUESTRIAN WAY
PILOT HILL CA 95664

ADM-A25-0001 and ADM-A25-0002/Appeals of ADM24-0020/Equestrian Way Gate
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Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS, NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, Ordnance Survey, Esri Japan, MET]I, Esri China (Hong Kong), (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

February 13, 2025 ADM24-0020 Notification Map PC 02-13-2025

Search Results: Parcels ~——  Highways
Override 1 Major Roads
County Outline =—— Major Roads
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